Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Gagandeep Singh,

S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, # 26 HM, Sector 59, Phase-IV, Mohali-160059

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Divisional Forest Officer, Gurdaspur.

Complaint Case No. 1149 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Complainant) Absent Surinder Singh, Block Officer (for the Respondent) 88724-10014

ORDER:

1. The complainant, **Gagandeep Singh**, filed this RTI application dated **17.5.2021** and sought information <u>regarding hotel Golden Palm, Sh. Ganpati Traders, Mahajan Store, Hooter</u> <u>Restaurant situated in IT Area, Gurdaspur</u>, from the PIO o/o Divisional Forest Officer, **Gurdaspur**. When no information was received, the Complainant filed a complaint under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Commission on **10.9.2021**. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The complainant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO, represented by Surinder Singh, Block Officer, states that a reply vide Letter No. 731 Dated 2.6.2021, was sent to the complainant with a pointwise reply to the RTI application. The complainant, who submitted a rejoinder of said reply vide his letter of 13.7.2021, is clearly not satisfied with the PIO's reply.

3. The respondent PIO is herewith directed to state his contention in the reply (No. 731 Dated 2.6.2021) by way of duly notarized affidavit. The original affidavit be sent to the complainant by registered post with a copy to this Commission.

4. <u>Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Gurdaspur.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Shashi Bala Sharma,

687/19, Street No. 3 A, Rulia Ram Colony, Gurdaspur-143521

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Executive Engineer, U.B.D.C., Madhopur Division, Gurdaspur. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Superintendent Engineer, UBDC Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3444 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Vinay Kumar, PIO-cum-XEN (Respondent) 98159-54877

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **26.1.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding Service record.** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **24.3.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **2.8.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. <u>Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Gurdaspur.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Yogesh Mahajan,

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Executive Engineer, U.B.D.C., Madhopur Division, Gurdaspur. First Appellate Authority, o/o Superintendent Engineer, UBDC Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 4925 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Yogesh Mahajan (Appellant) (via Cisco Webex) 98143-54649 (Respondent) Absent

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **2.8.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding comparative statements**, **E-tendering etc.**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **6.9.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **28.10.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. <u>Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Gurdaspur.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Yogesh Mahajan,

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Executive Engineer, U.B.D.C., Madhopur Division, Gurdaspur. First Appellate Authority, o/o Superintendent Engineer, UBDC Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3966 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Yogesh Mahajan (Appellant) (via Cisco Webex) 98143-54649 Baldev Singh, PIO-cum-XEN (Respondent) 81472-00009

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **1.6.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding comparative statements**, **E-tendering etc.**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **5.7.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **2.9.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. <u>Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Gurdaspur.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Yogesh Mahajan,

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Sub Divisional Officer, Draining Sub Division No.2, Gurdaspur. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Superintendent Engineer, Draining Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 4417 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Yogesh Mahajan (Appellant) (via Cisco Webex) 98143-54649 Paramvir Singh, SDO (for the Respondent) 97802-42158

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **1.6.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding sanction letter, CSRS-P sanction, work and cost of work written in MB**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **5.7.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **29.9.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. <u>Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Gurdaspur.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Madan Mohan Arya,

Shop Guru Glass House, Shop No.2, Main Bazar, Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Moga. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Range, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No. 4248 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Madan Mohan Arya (Appellant) 98552-91041 ASI Charanjit Singh (for the Respondent) 97800-01275

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **12.6.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding complaint against Madan Mohan and Vishal Arora and others**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **26.7.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **17.9.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Tejinder Singh,

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dharamkot, Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dharamkot, Moga.

Appeal Case No. 4605 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Sukhbir Singh, Clerk (for the Respondent) 85900-00053

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **27.4.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding registration authority**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **2.6.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **8.10.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Tejinder Singh,

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dharamkot, Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dharamkot, Moga.

Appeal Case No. 4689 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Usha Rani, PIO-cum-Superintendent (for the Respondent) 97814-12128

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **27.4.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding checking of vehicles from 2017 to till date**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **2.6.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **12.10.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Tejinder Singh,

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Registrar, Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dharamkot, Moga.

Appeal Case No. 4839 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Talwinder Singh, Registry Clerk (for the Respondent) 98557-06890

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **4.5.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding visikas from 2021 to 4.5.2021**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **7.6.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **22.10.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Tejinder Singh,

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Deputy Commissioner Moga.

Appeal Case No. 4875 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Parveen Kumar, Superintendent (for the Respondent) 98150-70592

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **19.7.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information <u>regarding proof of marriage submitted by the employees</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **31.8.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **26.10.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Rupinder Singh,

S/o Sh. Amar Singh, New Apex Colony, Dusanj Road, Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Deputy Commissioner Moga.

Appeal Case No. 4611 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Rupinder Singh (Appellant) 99880-39081 Parveen Kumar, Superintendent (for the Respondent) 98150-70592

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **23.4.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding passes issued to the vehicles in DC Office Moga from 1.4.2021 to till date during **Covid-19**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **18.6.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **8.10.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Harminder Singh Brar, R/o Purana Patti, Bhaghapurana, Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Deputy Commissioner Moga.

Appeal Case No. 5197 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Parveen Kumar, Superintendent (for the Respondent) 98150-70592

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **29.9.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding Letter No. 455-57/Reader-1 Dated 11.9.2008**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **30.6.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **17.11.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Suresh Sood, S/o Sh. Dev Dutt Sood, # 329-330, Street Sood, Mohalla Sodia, District Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Moga. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Moga.

Appeal Case No. 217 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Suresh Sood (Appellant) 94171-27482 (Respondent) Absent

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **30.9.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding stores/places for cooking the files etc.**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **1.11.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **30.12.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Suresh Sood, S/o Sh. Dev Dutt Sood, # 329-330, Street Sood, Mohalla Sodia, District Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Moga. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Moga.

Appeal Case No. 4934 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Suresh Sood (Appellant) 94171-27482 Harwinder Singh, Head Draftsman (for the Respondent) 98148-47495

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **18.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding NOCs for purchase of plots, noncommercial, commercial, from MC, Moga, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **23.9.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **28.10.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Suresh Sood, S/o Sh. Dev Dutt Sood, # 329-330 Street Sood Moh:

329-330, Street Sood, Mohalla Sodia, District Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Moga. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Moga.

Appeal Case No. 4935 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Suresh Sood (Appellant) 94171-27482 Rajinder Kumar, Inspector (for the Respondent) 98886-01800

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **23.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding exemption to the officers in regard to attendance visiting to the field etc., as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **23.9.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **28.10.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Gurmej Lal,

1331-5, Street No. 5, Near Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Moga.

Appeal Case No. 5069 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent (Respondent) Absent

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **9.7.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding illegal buildings in MC, Moga etc.**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **14.8.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **9.11.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **21.4.2022**.

2. The case was fixed for hearing on 21.4.2022, but due to failure of Video Conference link, the hearing could not be held. This Appeal Case is adjourned to its next hearing on 5.8.2022.

3. Next hearing on 5.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office, Moga.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.